

No. 21-1357

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES S. TYLER, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WARDEN DARREL VANNOY,

LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the First  
Judicial District Court of Caddo Parish, Louisiana

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (LACDL)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\***

Christopher J. Murell  
Murell Law Firm  
2831 St. Claude Avenue  
New Orleans, LA 70117  
(504) 717-1297 (P)  
(504) 233-6691(F)  
chris@murell.law

Edward King Alexander, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
P. O. Box 3757 / 1011  
Lakeshore Drive, Suite 200  
Lake Charles, LA 70602  
(337) 436-1718 (P)  
(337) 494-0370 (F)  
ekalexander@pdolaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>I. <i>McCoy Did Not Announce a New Rule</i></b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. <i>McCoy Merely Applied the Previous Principle that Already Governed</i> .....	3
B. <i>The McCoy Decision and Cases Upon Which It Relied Prove That McCoy Did Not Create a New Rule</i> .....	4
C. <i>Prior to McCoy, When Interpreting this Court’s Precedent, Most State Courts of Last Resort Correctly Concluded that Counsel May Not Concede Guilt over the Client’s Objection</i> .....	6
D. <i>Louisiana Jurisprudence Fell Out of Line with Other States Based on an Erroneous State Court Appellate Decision</i> .....	6
E. <i>Post-McCoy, Louisiana Courts have Applied the Appropriate Standard, But Not All Litigants Have Received Review</i> .....	9

<b>II.</b>	<b>Acknowledging That <i>McCoy</i> Is an Old Rule Would Not Open The Floodgates Or Undermine Comity.....</b>	<b>10</b>
A.	<i>State Default Rules Rather Than Teague’s Retroactivity Doctrine Should Determine Whether Defendants Receive Merits Review Of Their Sixth Amendment Concession Claims.....</i>	<i>11</i>
B.	<i>Defendants Who Properly Preserved Their Sixth Amendment Claim Under Louisiana Law Should Receive Review Under McCoy.....</i>	<i>12</i>
C.	<i>The Louisiana Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Indicated That This Issue Needs to be Resolved.....</i>	<i>15</i>
D.	<i>There Is A Split in The Fifth Circuit .....</i>	<i>16</i>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>17</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	3
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1547 (2021).....	15
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> , 616 S.W.3d 836 (Tx. Ct. Cr. App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	4
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	4
<i>Hampton v. Vannoy</i> , 2020-00390 (La. 12/8/20), 306 So.3d 430.....	15
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23933 (W.D. La. July 11, 2000).....	7
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 272 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	4
<i>In re Smith</i> , 49 Cal. App. 5th 377 (2020).....	5
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	4
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1963).....	3
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal., Fourth Appellate Dist.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	4
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	4

<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	4
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010).....	6
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 270 Kan. 426, 14 P.3d 1138 (2000)...	6
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 2020-00524 (La. 03/23/21), 312 So.3d 1093.....	15
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 455 So. 2d 659 (La. 1984).....	13
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , No. 27,499 (La. App. 2d Cir. 11/01/95); 662 So.2d 849.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 2016-KA559 (La. 09/07/18); 251 So.3d 1069.....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 18-523 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2/6/19), 265 So.3d 1034.....	12
<i>State v. King</i> , 2020-00890 (La. 10/20/20), 303 So.3d 304.....	16
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2014-KA-1449 (La. 10/19/16); 218 So.3d 535.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 427 So. 2d 428 (La. 1982).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	3
<i>Tassin v. Whitley</i> , 602 So.2d 721 (La. 1992).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	4

*Wright v. West*, 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....3

**Rules**

La. C.Cr.P. art. 841.....12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....*passim*
